

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 17-1232**

**STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee**

vs.

**JEREMY M. WERNER,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR IOWA COUNTY,
HONORABLE ANDREW B. CHAPPELL**

DEFENDANT/APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

Brandon Brown
Gina Messamer
Parrish Kruidenier Dunn
Boles Gribble Gentry
Brown & Bergmann L.L.P.
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
Email:
bbrown@parrishlaw.com
gmessamer@parrishlaw.com

Peter Riley
Tom Riley Law Firm, P.L.C.
4040 First Avenue NE
P.O. Box 998
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52406
Telephone: (319) 363-4040
Fax: (319) 363-9789
Email:
peterr@trlf.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. The State ignores the IDOT’s illegal policy..... 5

II. “Amendment implies a change” argument is properly before the Court. 7

III. No legislator had anything positive to say about the IDOT’s actions. 8

IV. Mr. Werner’s initial appearance before a magistrate does not undo the IDOT Officer Glade’s illegality. 9

V. The State misconstrues the separation of powers issue..... 10

VI. The State argument regarding Federal Motor Carrier Safety Assistance Program is outside the record and irrelevant. 11

VII. License revocation charge does not justify stop..... 11

VIII. Iowa Code § 313.12 does not justify stop. 12

IX. State doomsday scenarios cannot change the plain language of Iowa Code § 321.477..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Code Sections

Iowa Code § 80.22	13
Iowa Code § 313.12	12-13
Iowa Code § 321.2	13
Iowa Code § 321.477	passim
Iowa Code § 801.4	13
Iowa Code § 804.9	6
Iowa Code § 804.24	10

Cases

<i>Schonberger v. Roberts</i> , 456 N.W.2d 201, 203 (Iowa 1990)	5-6
<i>Star Equip., Ltd. v. State, Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 843 N.W.2d 446, 455 (Iowa 2014)	12
<i>State v. Kurth</i> , 813 N.W.2d 270, 277 (Iowa 2012).....	13
<i>State v. Manna</i> , 534 N.W.2d 642, 644 (Iowa 1995).....	7
<i>Iowa State Ed. Ass'n-Iowa Higher Ed. Ass'n v. Pub. Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 269 N.W.2d 446, 447 (Iowa 1978).....	8

Other Authorities

2A Sutherland Statutory Construction § 48:1, Extrinsic aids to interpretation (7th ed.)	8
Frederick Schauer, <i>Slippery Slopes</i> , 99 Harv. L. Rev. 361, 381 (1985)	14
Senator Danielson, Iowa Senate public comment on House File 473 at 03:42:25, 03:48:30 (April 4, 2017).....	9
